501879305 04/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT						

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
Harold Peters	09/04/2009		
Adam Heintzelman	09/10/2009		
Jacob Kearns	09/05/2009		
Tommy Cooper	09/09/2009		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transvivo Inc.
Street Address:	3067 Research Drive
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	98406-1950

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12577597

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701 Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: mcapreri@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen J. Weed Address Line 1: P.O. Box 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BBMG-146US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen J. Weed

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 027996 FRAME: 0954 OP \$40.00 125

501879305

source=BBMG-146US-ExecAssignment#page1.tif source=BBMG-146US-ExecAssignment#page2.tif source=BBMG-146US-ExecAssignment#page3.tif source=BBMG-146US-ExecAssignment#page4.tif source=BBMG-146US-ExecAssignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027996 FRAME: 0955

Client Code: TRANSVI.027PR Provisional Application No.: 61/105,711 Page 1

Filing Date: October 15, 2008

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harold Peters, a United States citizen residing at 52 Harvest Ct., Snow Hill, North Carolina 28580; Adam Heintzelman, a United States citizen, residing at 858 E. 28th Street Apt 3, Oakland, CA 94610; Jacob Kearns, a United States citizen, residing at 617 El Cerro Dr. Apt. B, El Sobrante, California 94803 and Tommy Cooper, a United States citizen residing at 211 E. Parkwood Drive, Suite 200, Friendswood, Texas 77546, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a BAG HANGER ASSEMBLY FOR BLOOD THERAPY APPARATUS for which a provisional application was filed in the United States, identified by the application number and filing date noted above (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Transvivo Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 3067 Research Drive, Richmond, California 94806-1950, desires to acquire a 100% right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the inventors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, the Application including any improvements made thereto, and any utility (non-provisional) applications claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed; such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application

> **PATENT** REEL: 027996 FRAME: 0956

PATENT

Client Code: TRANSVI.027PR

Page 2

including any improvements made thereto, any utility (non-provisional) application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned utility application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{\sqrt{74}}{5EP7}$, 2009

Harold Peters

STATE OF AC
COUNTY OF Gene ss.

On G-U-OG, before me, winder, notary public, personally appeared Harold Peters who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of _______ that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

LINDA M. HAM

NOTARY PUBLIC

Greens County, North Carolina

My Commission Expires February 1, 2013

signature

PATENT

Client Code: TRANSVI.027PR

Page 3

				- 7			-					تحاش		
	IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	I	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	100	day	of
Septen	1 be	<u>c</u> , 20 <u>09</u> .												

Adam Heintzelman

STATE OF California Costa ss.

On Locally appeared Adam Heintzelman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>like forma</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



Notary Signature

PATENT

Client Code: TRANSVI.027PR

Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{5+1}{2009}$ day of $\frac{5}{2009}$.

Jacob Kearns

STATE OF California ss.

On Sept 5,209, before me, langier W. Johnson, notary public, personally appeared Jacob Kearns who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Coliforne that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

PANGIER M. JOHNSON
Commission # 1698499
Notary Public - California
Sacramento County
My Comm. Expires Oct 10, 2010

Notary Signature

PATENT REEL: 027996 FRAME: 0959

PATENT Client Code: TRANSVI.027PR Page 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this the day of Sept., 2009.

Tommy Copper

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF Galveston

On <u>Sept 9 2009</u>, before me, <u>Sharor C Bailey</u>, notary public, personally appeared Tommy Cooper who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>Texas</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

SHARON C. BAILEY
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
November 10, 2009

Notary Signature

ASCINPRV

5826627:082108/Jade

PATENT REEL: 027996 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 04/05/2012